
 

Camberwell Community Council 
 

January 13 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Chris Page 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield (Vice-Chair) 
 

  
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 on 020 7525 7385  or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: January 5 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Camberwell Community Council 
 

Wednesday January 13 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 To follow 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

1 - 98 

 CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair)  
Councillor Ian Wingfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Friary Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Jenny Jones Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Chris Page Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

 

   

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

 

 INFORMATION TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 Access to information 
 
You may request copies of minutes and reports on this agenda. 
 

For a large print copy of papers, please 
telephone 020 7525 7187. 
 
Deputations 
 
For information on deputations please ask the clerk for the relevant hand-
out. 
 
Carers’ allowances 
 
If you are a Southwark resident and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
can attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. 
Please collect a claim from the clerk at the meeting. 
 
Transport assistance for disabled members of the public 
 
Members of the public with a disability who wish to attend community 
council meetings and who require transport assistance in order to access 
the meeting, are requested to call the meeting clerk. The clerk will arrange 
for a driver to collect the person and provide return transport after the 
meeting. There will be no charge to the person collected. Please note that 
it is necessary to call the clerk as far in advance as possible and at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
Wheelchair access 
 
Wheelchair access is available. For further information please call the 
meeting clerk. 
 

 

 
 



Item No.  
6

Classification: 
Open

Date:
2009

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council  

Report title: Development Control 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All within [Camberwell Green, South 
Camberwell and Brunswick Park ] Community 
Council

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in 
[...]
of the development plan 
and to planning considerations affecting the land.  The obligations must also 
be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory 
duties, can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant 
planning permission subject to a legal agreement Members should therefore 
satisfy themselves that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will 
meet these tests. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council Assembly Agenda May 23 
2007 and Council Assembly 
Agenda  January 30 2008 

Constitutional Support 
Services, 
Southwark Town Hall, 
Peckham Road SE5 
8UB 

 [Community 
Council officer] 
020 7525 7234 

Each application has a separate 
planning case file 

Council Offices Chiltern 
Portland Street  
London SE17 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice  
020 7525 5447 

4



APPENDIX 1 

Audit Trail

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance

Report Author Principal Planning Lawyer 
Constitutional Support Officer 

Version Final 
Dated Aug 26 2009
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 

included 
Strategic Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development 
Control

No No 

5



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE CAMBERWELL CC

on Wednesday 13 January 2010

21 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LHSite
Tree Preservation Order - works relatedAppl. Type

Felling of Eucalyptus in rear garden and replacement with indigenous species.
Proposal

09-AP-1698Reg. No.

TP/2154-20TP No.

South CamberwellWard

Neil LoubserOfficer

GRANT TPO CONSENTRecommendation Item /1

316-322 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5Site
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterationsAppl. Type

Variation of Condition 17 on approved application 09-AP-0717 dated 29/10/2009 (for a five storey building comprising an A1 retail
unit and 37 residential flats), in which Condition 17 restricted the hours of operation of the approved retail unit at Ground Floor level 
to "08:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Saturday or 11:00 to 22:00 on other Sundays and Bank Holidays" to now read: "The use hereby 
permitted to the ground floor for retail purposes (Class A1) shall not be carried on outside the hours of 07:00 - 23:00 Mondays to 
Saturdays, and 08:00-22:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays".

Proposal

09-AP-2500Reg. No.

TP/2507-316TP No.

Camberwell GreenWard

Susannah PettitOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item /2

FLATS 6-40, FEARNLEY HOUSE LETTSOM ESTATE, VESTRY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE5 8JW

Site
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Conversion of 35 existing sheltered accommodation flats at ground floor level, and associated areas, into 17 general needs flats (8 x 
two bed, 8 x three bed,1 x four bed), and associated landscaping and disabled parking bays and elevational alterations, including
works to the flats  to be insulated externally and over clad with brick slips and render, and three external stairs serving upper floors 
are to be removed and the three original internal stairwells are to be reinstated.

Proposal

09-CO-0095Reg. No.

TP/H2075TP No.

Brunswick ParkWard

Donald HancilesOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item /3

SPRINGFIELD LODGE, 1 GROVE HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8DFSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Demolition of the existing Springfield Lodge Hostel and the erection of a building of four storeys above lower ground floor, in
connection with use as a 35-bed hostel, with associated training facilities, car and cycle parking, amenity space and landscaping,
including works to trees and felling of trees.

Proposal

09-AP-2526Reg. No.

TP/2160-1TP No.

South CamberwellWard

Becky BakerOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item /4

SPRINGFIELD LODGE, 1 GROVE HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8DFSite
Conservation Area ConsentAppl. Type

Demolition of the existing Springfield Lodge building.
Proposal

09-AP-2527Reg. No.

TP/2160-1TP No.

South CamberwellWard

Becky BakerOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item /5

CCAgenda.rpt

6



S
ca

le
 1

/1
76

8

D
at

e 
12

/1
1/

20
09

21
 G

R
O

V
E

 P
A

R
K

, L
O

N
D

O
N

, S
E

5 
8L

H

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

7



APPLICATION FOR WORKS TO TREES
ITEM

1
Classification

OPEN

Decision Level

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

Meeting Date 

January 13 2010 

From

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Title of Report

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
Works to TPO protected tree(s)  
Works to tree(s) in conservation area 
5 day notification of works to dead, diseased or 
dangerous tree(s)

Proposal  (09-AP-1698)

Felling of Eucalyptus in rear garden and 
replacement with indigenous species. 

Address
21 GROVE PARK, LONDON, SE5 8LH 

Ward South Camberwell  
Conservation Area Camberwell Grove

PURPOSE 

1 For consideration by Camberwell Community Council at the meeting 13/1/2010 
following deferral at the meeting 17/12/2009.  The case is for Community Council 
consideration due to the number of objections received.   The previously tabled 
Addendum Reports have now been combined into this agenda report.  

RECOMMENDATION
2 To permit the felling of the Eucalyptus Tree.

 BACKGROUND 

Site location and description
3

4

5

6

The site of 21 Grove Park, has been sub-divided, and is located on the southern side 
of Grove Park.  The subject site falls within the rear garden of No. 21, and comprises 
a rectangular block.    For the avoidance of doubt, the application site does not include 
the land known as 'land at the rear of 21 Grove Park' and which has frontage to 
Ivanhoe Rd. 

Grove Park is characterised by large detached buildings, many of them converted into 
flats, set back generously from the footpath and with big back gardens. The exist
[...]
nt harm to the character and appearance of the Grove Park 
Conservation area. In these regards the scheme would be contrary to Policies 3.2 
'Protection of amenity', 3.13 'Urban design', 3.18 'The setting of listed buildings, 
conservation areas and world heritage sites' and 3.28 Biodiversity of the Southwark 
Plan (July 2007). 

11

12

13

14

Planning history of adjoining sites 
Land at the rear of 21 Grove Park
Planning application reference 09AP0545 was registered in relation to felling of trees.  
Trees had been felled early in 2008 following the issue of a letter dated 6/2/08 
authorising the felling of certain trees by the Council's Tree Officer.  The Council 
subsequently served a Tree Replacement Notice, which the land owner appealed.  
The TRN was upheld on appeal by the Planning Inspectorate's decision dated 
14/9/09.

Planning application reference 08AP2979 and application for conservation area 
consent (CAC) reference 08AP2982 were submitted for the demolition of the existing 
single storey garage and storage building facing onto Ivanhoe Road and the erection 
of one x four bedroom, two storey single family dwelling house, and one on-site car 
parking space.  These applications were appealed on the grounds of non-
determination and the appeals were dismissed having been considered concurrently 
with the above TRN appeal, by decision dated 14/9/09. 

Planning application reference 08AP1737 and application for conservation area 
consent (CAC) reference 08AP1738 were refused 22/12/08 having been considered 
at Camberwell Community Council 19/11/08.  The applications were for the demolition 
of existing single storey garage and storage building facing onto Ivanhoe Rd, and 
erection of one x 4 bedroom, two storey single family dwelling, with one off-street car 
parking space.  They were refused on the grounds of harm to the character and 
appearance of the Camberwell Grove Conservation Area, including harm to the views 
in and out of the conservation area; 
[...]
e view of the 

10



Inspector, would enable the Council to resist inappropriate development on other 
sites.

FACTORS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Main Issues 

22 The main issues in this case are: 

a]  The impact of the proposal on the visual amenity of the area, and the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

b]  The impact of the proposal on biodiversity.  

Planning Policy

23 Southwark Plan 2007 [July]
3.2 Protection of amenity 
3.13 Urban design 
3.18 Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites 
3.28 Biodiversity

Consultations

24

25

Site Notice: 3 September 2009    

Site Visit and Inspection by Arboricultural Officer: 3 September 2009 

26 Neighbour consultees
3 IVANHOE ROAD LONDON   SE5 8DH 
1 IVANHOE ROAD LONDON   SE5 8DH 
20 GROVE PARK LONDON   SE5 8LH 
1A IVANHOE ROAD LONDON   SE5 8DH 
FLAT 1 21 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
GARDEN FLAT 21 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
GROUND FLOOR FLAT 22 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
BASEMENT FLAT 21 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
BASEMENT FLAT 22 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
FIRST FLOOR FLAT 21 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
FIRST FLOOR FLAT 22 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
SECOND FLOOR FLAT 21 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
SECOND FLOOR FLAT 22 GROVE PARK LONDON  SE5 8LH 
9 IVANHOE ROAD LONDON   SE5 8DH 
1 Ivanhoe Road London   SE5 8DH 
6 Ivanhoe Road London   SE5 8DH 
8 IVANHOE ROAD LONDON   SE5 
11 BLENHEIM GROVE LONDON   SE15 
71 GROVE HILL LONDON   SE5 
4 Ivanhoe Road London   SE5 8DH 
5 Ivanhoe Road London   SE5 8DH  

27 Internal Advisors
Design and Conservation Team 
Arboricultural Team 

Consultation replies 

11



28

29

30

31

Neighbour consultees
Letters of objection were received as follows.  Any additional representations will be 
reported by way of an Addendum Report.: 

8 Ivanhoe Road: 
 Objection to the felling of trees 
 The Eucalyptus tree should be protected. 

9 Ivanhoe Road: 
 Enough trees have been removed from the area. 
 The replacement tree would take a long time to r
[...]
a would be preserved by the 
proposed replacement planting of an indigenous species which is proposed to mitigate the loss of the 
Eucalyptus tree. It was therefore considered appropriate to grant permission for the felling of the tree having 
regard to the policies considered and other material planning considerations. 

17



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
9/

9/
20

09

31
6 

-3
22

 C
A

M
B

E
R

W
E

L
L

 N
E

W
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
5

A
D

T
hi

s 
m

ap
 is

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

m
at

er
ia

l w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y 
on

 b
eh

al
f o

f t
he

 C
on

tr
ol

le
r 

of
 H

er
 M

aj
es

ty
's

 S
ta

tio
na

ry
 O

ffi
ce

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
 r

ep
ro

du
ct

io
n 

in
fr

in
ge

s 
C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 m

ay
 le

ad
 to

 p
ro

du
ct

io
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

18



Item

2

Classification

OPEN

Decision Level

CAMBERWELL 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Date

January 13 2010 

From

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

Title of Report

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Proposal   (09-AP-2500)

Variation of Condition 17 on approved application 
09-AP-0717 dated 29/10/2009 (for a five storey 
building comprising an A1 retail unit and 37 
residential flats), in which Condition 17 restricted the 
hours of operation of the approved retail unit at 
Ground Floor level to "08:00 to 23:00 on Monday to 
Saturday or 11:00 to 22:00 on other Sundays and 
Bank Holidays" to now read: "The use hereby 
permitted to the ground floor for retail purposes 
(Class A1) shall not be carried on outside the hours 
of 07:00 - 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays, and 08:00-
22:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays". 

Address

316-322 CAMBERWELL NEW 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 

Ward Camberwell Green

Application Start Date 10/11/2009 Application Expiry Date  09/02/10

PURPOSE 

1 To consider the case at Camberwell Community Council due to the nature o
[...]
omes level 3 
accreditation 25% energy improvement over the Target Emissions Rate (TER) is 
needed and the energy statement demonstrates that this can be achieved.  The 
applicant predicts achieving CSH level 3, and a condition is recommended to require 
details of this level having been achieved post-completion. 

HUMAN RIGHTS 
This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA).  The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ‘engage’ simply means that human rights may be 
affected or relevant.  This application has the legitimate aim of providing for a mixed 
use development, subject to a variation of a condition in relation to a previously issued 
planning permission. The rights potentially engaged by this application, including a 
right to a fair trial and the right to respect for private and family life are not considered 
to be unlawfully interfered with by this proposal.   

LEAD OFFICER Gary Rice Head of Development Management
REPORT AUTHOR Susannah Pettit Planning Officer -Development 

Management [tel. 020 7525 5405] 
CASE FILE TP/2507-316  
Papers held at: Regeneration and neighbourhoods dept.  

tel.: 020 7525 5403 email:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk

33



RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Mr D. Johnston 
Grangewalk Homes Ltd 

Reg. Number 09-AP-2500 

Application Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2507-316 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
 Variation of Condition 17 on approved application 09-AP-0717 dated 29/10/2009 (for a five storey building 

comprising an A1 retail unit and 37 residential flats), in which Condition 17 restricted the hours of operation of the 
approved retail unit at Ground Floor level to "08:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Saturday or 11:00 to 22:00 on other 
Sundays and Bank Holidays" to now read: "The use hereby permitted to the ground floor for retail purposes (Class 
A1) shall not be carried on outside the hours of 07:00 - 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays, and 08:00-22:00 on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays". 

At: 316-322 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5 

In accordance with application received on 06/11/2009     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site plan 

Subject to the following condition:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of the expiry of three years from the date of 

the planning permission LBS Reg 09AP0717 dated 29/10/2009, which the granting of this consent would vary, 
(ie before the expiry of three years from 29/10/2009). 

Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

2 Samples of the bricks and reconstituted stone, to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this 
permission is carried out and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any 
such approval given. 

Reason 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the details of the brick and reconstituted 
stone, in the interest of the appearance of the building in accordance with Policy 3.12 'Quality in Design' of the 
Southwark Plan 2007.  

3 All residential premises shall be designed to attain the following internal noise levels: 
Bedrooms- 30dB LAeq,T* and 45dB LAfmax
Living rooms- 30dB LAeq, T*

Reason 
In order to protect the amenity of the residents of the site, in accordance with policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity 
of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

4 Dwelling houses, flats and rooms for residential purposes sharing a party element with commercial premises 
shall be designed and constructed to provide reasonable resistance to the transmission of sound.  The sound 
insulation of the party element shall be sufficient to ensure that NR25 is not exceeded in residential premises 
due to noise from the commercial premises.  Any scheme approved is to be completed prior to the 
commencement of the use hereby permitted and shall be permanently maintained thereafter. 

Reason 
In order to protect the amenity of the residents of the site, in accordance with policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity 

34



of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

5 Dwelling houses, flats and rooms for residential purposes sharing a party element with commercial premises 
shall be designed and constructed to provide reasonable resistance to the transmission of sound.  The sound 
insulation of the party element shall be sufficient to ensure that NR25 is not exceeded in residential premises 
due to noise from the commercial premises.  Any scheme approved is to be completed prior to the 
commencement of the use hereby permitted and shall be permanently maintained thereafter. 

Reason 
In order to protect the amenity of the residents of the site, in accordance with policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity 
of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

6 The rated noise level from any plant, together with any associated ducting, shall be 10 dB(A) or more below 
the measured LA90 level at the nearest noise sensitive premises. The method of assessment shall be carried 
in accordance with BS4142:1997 'Rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial areas'.  The 
equipment shall be installed and constructed in accordance with any approved scheme and be permanently 
maintained thereafter. 

Reason 
In order to protect the amenity of the residents and users of the surrounding area, in accordance with policy 
3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

7 Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, development other than that required to be carried 
out as part of an approved scheme of remedia
[...]
ered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to the policies 
considered and other material planning considerations. 

39



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
31

/1
2/

20
09

F
L

A
T

 6
-4

0,
 F

E
A

R
N

L
E

Y
 H

O
U

S
E

 L
E

T
T

S
O

M
 E

S
T

A
T

E
, V

E
S

T
R

Y
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
5 

8J
W

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

40



Item No 

3

Classification

OPEN

Decision Level 

CAMBERWELL 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Date

13/1/2010 

From

Head of Development Management 

Title of Report

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Proposal   (09-CO-0095)

Conversion of 35 existing sheltered accommodation 
flats at ground floor level, and associated areas, into 
17 general needs flats (8 x two bed, 8 x three bed,1 
x four bed), and associated landscaping and 
disabled parking bays and elevational alterations, 
including works to the flats  to be insulated externally 
and over clad with brick slips and render, and three 
external stairs serving upper floors are to be 
removed and the three original internal stairwells are 
to be reinstated. 

Address

FLATS 6-40, FEARNLEY HOUSE 
LETTSOM ESTATE, VESTRY 
ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8JW 

Ward Brunswick Park

PURPOSE 

1 To consider the above application. The application requires Community Council 
consideration because it is a 'Council's own' development that has received more 
than one objection.

RECOMMENDATION 

2 Grant planning permission. 

 BACKGROUND 

Site location and description
3

4

5

The application site, Fearnley House, consists of blocks of two and four storey flats, 
arranged in an 'H' shape, with internal courtyards in between the buildings.  Fearnley 
House is located in the north eastern corner of the Lettsome Estate, which contains a 
number of additional, similar residential blocks of a similar heights and styles to 
Fearnley House.   

The application relates solely to the ground floor of Fearnley House.  Flats 
[...]
he following 
development:
 Conversion of 35 existing sheltered accommodation flats at ground floor level, and associated areas, into 17 

general needs flats (8 x two bed, 8 x three bed,1 x four bed), and associated landscaping and disabled parking 
bays and elevational alterations, including works to the flats  to be insulated externally and over clad with brick 
slips and render, and three external stairs serving upper floors are to be removed and the three original internal 
stairwells are to be reinstated. 

At: FLATS 6-40, FEARNLEY HOUSE LETTSOM ESTATE, VESTRY ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8JW 

In accordance with application received on 11/08/2009     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 019/271/001, 002, 003,  004,  005,  007,  008, 011,  012,  013,  014,  015,  016,  017,  
018,  019,  020,  021 
019/271/006,  009,  010   
Design & Access statement 

Schedule
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 

permission. 

Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
019/271/001, 002, 003,  004,  005,  007,  008, 011,  012,  013,  014,  015,  016,  017,  018,  019,  020,  021 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3 The proposed residential development shall be implemented to deliver a Code for Sustainable Homes rating 
of at least level 3 (or to any equivalent standard). Prior to occupation of the development, a Code for 
Sustainable Homes (or to any equivalent standard) post construction review, carried out by a licensed 
assessor, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing to verify delivery of this 
specification.

Reason 
To ensure that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that the scheme is of a suitable standard of 
sustainable construction in accordance with  Policie
[...]
relation to this development as the scheme would not be likely to 
place additional pressure upon infrastructure such as transport, health and open spaces beyond that pressure 
which would be generated by the existing use and an exception to the council's policies in this regard is 
therefore acceptable.  

It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to the policies considered 
and other material planning considerations. 

Informative

54



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
30

/1
2/

20
09

1 
G

R
O

V
E

 H
IL

L
 R

O
A

D
, S

E
5

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
30

/1
2/

20
09

S
P

R
IN

G
F

IE
L

D
 L

O
D

G
E

, 1
 G

R
O

V
E

 H
IL

L
 R

O
A

D
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
5 

8D
F

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST   MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009-2010

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

NOTE: Original held by Community Councils Team; amendments to Tim Murtagh (Tel: 020 7525 7187) 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES

To all Members of the Community Council: 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Chair                               1   
Councillor Ian Wingfield Vice Chair   1  
Councillor John Friary                                        1
Councillor Peter John                                                 1 
Councillor Jenny Jones                                               1 
Councillor Alison McGovern                                       1 
Councillor Christopher Page                                       1 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 1
Councillor Veronica Ward                    

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday January 13 2010 

 
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING 
 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council Planning held on Wednesday 13 
January 2010 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Becky Baker (Planning Officer), 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) and  
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer)  
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Chris Page 
and for lateness from Councillor Alison McGovern. 
 
 

 

 
3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 
         There were none 
 
         There was an addendum report  
 

 

    
4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Ward said she would be acting as Ward Councillor for items 
6.1, 6.4 and 6.5 so would withdraw from the committee for those items. 
 

 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday January 13 2010 

Councillor John said he would be acting as Ward Councillor for items 
6.1, 6.4 and 6.5 so would withdraw from the committee for those items. 
 
Councillor Jones said she would be acting as Ward Councillor for item 
6.1 so would withdraw from the committee for that item. 
 
  

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The Minutes of the 17 December 2009 meeting will go to the  
February 2010 meeting.  
 
 

 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

Members agreed to consider items in the following order: 4, 5, 3, 2, 1. 
 

 

 
 6.4     SPRINGFIELD LODGE, 1 GROVE HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8DF 

 
Proposal: (09-AP-2526) 
Demolition of the existing Springfield Lodge Hostel and the erection of a building of four storeys 
above lower ground floor, in connection with use as a 35-bed hostel, with associated training 
facilities, car and cycle parking, amenity space and landscaping, including works to trees and felling 
of trees. 
 
Procedure:   
 
The planning officer introduced the item. 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
The objector made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the objector. 
Cllr John and Cllr Ward spoke against the application as Ward Councillors. 
Members asked questions of the Ward Councillors. 
 
Members considered the application 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 
 
6.5      SPRINGFIELD LODGE, 1 GROVE HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 8DF 
 
Proposal: (09-AP-2527) 
Demolition of the existing Springfield Lodge building. 
 
Procedure:   
 
The planning officer introduced the item. 
 
Members considered the application.  
 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday January 13 2010 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 
6.3        FLATS 6-40, FEARNLEY HOUSE LETTSOM ESTATE, VESTRY ROAD,    

LONDON, SE5 8JW 
 

Cllr McGovern arrived 
 
Proposal: (09-CO-0095) 
Conversion of 35 existing sheltered accommodation flats at ground floor level, and associated 
areas, into 17 general needs flats (8 x two bed, 8 x three bed, 1 x four bed), and associated 
landscaping and disabled parking bays and elevational alterations, including works to the flats to be 
insulated externally and over clad with brick slips and render, and three external stairs serving 
upper floors are to be removed and the three original internal stairwells are to be reinstated. 
 
 
Procedure:   
 
The planning officer introduced the item. 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
There were no objectors present. 
The applicant’s agent made a statement 
 
Members considered the application.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 
6.2        316-322 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5 
 
Proposal: (09-AP-2500) 
Variation of Condition 17 on approved application 09-AP-0717 dated 29/10/2009 (for a five storey 
building comprising an A1 retail unit and 37 residential flats), in which Condition 17 restricted the 
hours of operation of the approved retail unit at Ground Floor level to "08:00 to 23:00 on Monday to 
Saturday or 11:00 to 22:00 on other Sundays and Bank Holidays" to now read: "The use hereby 
permitted to the ground floor for retail purposes (Class A1) shall not be carried on outside the hours 
of 07:00 - 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays, and 08:00-22:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays". 
 
 
Procedure:   
 
The planning officer introduced the item. 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
There were no objectors present. 
The applicant made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
Members considered the application.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the report 
plus new  section 5 below inserted and an additional section 25 as follows: 
 
5. Prior to the commencement of building works on site, a report detailing steps to minimise the 

development’s future occupiers exposure to air pollution, including appropriate location of air 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday January 13 2010 

inlets and filtration shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Any scheme approved shall be completed prior to occupation of the development 
and shall be permanently maintained thereafter. 

 
25.     Details of external lighting [including design, power and position of luminaries] and security   
          surveillance equipment of external areas surrounding the building shall be submitted to and  
          approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the development,  
          and the development shall thereafter not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with  
          any approval given. 
 
 
6.1 21 GROVE PARK,  LONDON, SE5 8LH 
 
Proposal: (09-AP-1698) 
Felling of Eucalyptus in rear garden and replacement with indigenous species. 
 
Procedure:   
 
The planning officer introduced the item. 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
There were no objectors present. 
The applicant made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
Cllr John and Cllr Ward spoke in support of the application as Ward Councillors. 
Members asked questions of the Ward Councillors. 
 
Members considered the application.  
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 

   
7. CLOSE 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending  
 
The meeting closed at 945pm 
 

 

 
  

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


